The changes in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively and comparatives have been
restated. The effects of changes in accounting policies are as follows:-

Group
2003 2002

RM RM
Accumulated losses

At 1 January, as previously stated (1,185,776,708) (184,684,778)

Effects of adopting MASB 25 11,582,323 11,686,533
Effects of adopting MASB 29 (2,558,379) (2,275,003)

9,023,944 9,411,530

At 1 January, as restated (1,176,752,764) (175,273,248)

Capital reserve
At 1 January, as previously stated 73,967,602 40,449,870
Effects of adopting MASB 25 (8,355,033) (8,355,033)

At 1 January, as restated 65,612,569 32,094,837

Net loss for the financial year
As previously stated (172,100,849) (996,505,581)

Effects of adopting MASB 25 (1,417,680) (104,210)
Effects of adopting MASB 29 (524,876) (283,376)

(1,942,556) (387,586)

As restated (174,043,405) (996,893,167)

94

33. C h a n g e s  I n  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s  A n d  P r i o r  Y e a r  A d j u s t m e n t s  ( c o n t ’ d )

(c) Comparative amounts in the Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement for the
financial year ended/as at 31 December 2002 have been restated as follows:-

Group
2002

As Previously
Stated Adjustments As Restated

RM RM RM
Income Statement

Administrative expenses (182,603,901) (293,552) (182,897,453)
Taxation (31,587,259) (167,246) (31,754,505)

Balance Sheet
Deferred tax assets – 14,111,000 14,111,000
Provisions 43,807,902 1,050,155 44,858,057
Reserves (750,752,177) 668,911 (750,083,266)
Minority interests 1,552,699,946 430,224 1,553,130,170
Employee benefits 757,337 1,679,622 2,436,959
Deferred tax liabilities 166,563,641 10,282,088 176,845,729

Cash Flow Statement
Loss before taxation (1,062,817,637) (293,552) (1,063,111,189)
Provision for employee benefits 188,055 293,552 481,607

34. S e g m e n t  I n f o r m a t i o n  O f  T h e  G r o u p

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographical segments. The
primary reporting segment information is in respect of business segments while the secondary information
is reported geographically.

(i) Business Segments

The Group’s operations comprise the following segments:-

• Retailing – Design, manufacture, sourcing, distribution & sale of garments,
accessories & home furnishings

• Hotels – Holding of hotel properties and hotel operations
• Food & confectionery – Manufacturing, marketing & distribution of confectionery &